

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

ROBERT MURRAY, On Behalf of Himself
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

EARTHLINK HOLDINGS CORP., et al.

Defendants.

) No. 4:18-cv-00202-JM

)
) CLASS ACTION

)
) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
) OF LEAD PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
) SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN
) OF ALLOCATION
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ABBREVIATED PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE ACTION	2
III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	2
A. The Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	2
B. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2).....	3
1. Lead Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s Counsel Have More than Adequately Represented the Settlement Class	3
2. The Parties Conducted Settlement Negotiations at Arm’s Length and Under the Oversight of an Experienced Mediator	5
3. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	6
a. The Merits of the Settlement Class’s Claims, Weighed Against the Terms of the Settlement, Support Final Approval of the Settlement	7
b. The Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation Supports Final Approval of the Settlement.....	10
4. Defendants’ Financial Condition Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	11
5. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	11
6. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	12
a. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	12
b. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	13
c. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion	13
d. Settlement Class Members Will Be Treated Equitably	14
IV. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF EFFECTUATING THE SETTLEMENT.....	14
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	15

	Page
VI. NOTICE COMPLIES WITH RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER.....	16
VII. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beaver Cnty. Emps. ' Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2574005 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Campbell v. Transgenomic, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2946989 (D. Neb. June 3, 2020).....	16
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	16
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020).....	6, 10
<i>In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021)	13
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018)	9
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	13
<i>In re Trados Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	9
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>In re Uponor, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)	3, 7, 10
<i>Lechner v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 424421 (D. Neb. Feb. 8, 2021).....	15

Page

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)5, 17, 18

Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
2021 WL 3030648 (D. Minn. July 19, 2021)6

Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
2022 WL 832085 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2022)10

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)4

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,
2010 WL 11453553 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2010)5

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....12

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.

§77k.....7

§77k(e)15

§77l(a)(2)7

§77o.....7

§78n(a)7

§78t(a).....7

§78u-4(a)(4)13

§78u-4(a)(7)17

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 2315, 17

Rule 23(a).....14

Rule 23(b)(3).....14

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....16, 17

Rule 23(e).....1, 16

Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....16

Rule 23(e)(2).....2, 3, 5, 12

Rule 23(e)(2)(A)3, 5

Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....5

Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....6

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....12

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....12

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....12

Page

Rule 23(e)(2)(D)12, 14
Rule 23(e)(3).....3

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2023 Review and Analysis
(Cornerstone Research 2024).....11
